
Descendants of James A. McNeese

Generation 1

1. JAMES A.1 MCNEESE was born in 1826 in Mississippi, USA. He died in 1890 in Smith, Mississippi, 
USA. He married EMILY FANNIE. She was born in 1826 in Virginia, USA. She died about 1900 in 
Smith, Mississippi, USA. 

James A. McNeese and Emily Fannie had the following children:

i. MARY2 MCNEESE was born in 1854. She died about 1924.

ii. MARGARET MCNEICE was born in 1855. She died about 1928.

2. iii. SIDNEY MCNEESE was born in Jul 1856 in Mississippi, USA. He died on Feb 03, 
1945. He married DENELIA WITTINGTON. She was born on Jun 02, 1863 in 
Louisiana, USA. She died on Nov 03, 1935. 

iv. CALVIN MCNEESE was born in 1858. He died about 1928.

v. VERNON MCNEESE was born on May 13, 1858 in Mississippi, USA. He died on Jun 
27, 1926 in Raleigh, Smith, Mississippi, USA.

vi. WYATT MCNEESE was born on May 14, 1860 in Madison, Madison, Mississippi, 
USA. He died on May 11, 1936 in Smith, Mississippi, USA.

vii. GEORGE MCNEESE was born on Jul 15, 1865 in Scott, Mississippi, USA 
(Homewood). He died on Jul 28, 1949 in Magee, Simpson, Mississippi, USA.

Generation 2

2. SIDNEY2 MCNEESE (James A.1) was born in Jul 1856 in Mississippi, USA. He died on Feb 03, 
1945. He married DENELIA WITTINGTON. She was born on Jun 02, 1863 in Louisiana, USA. She 
died on Nov 03, 1935. 

Notes for Denelia Wittington:
married 1878 to Sidney McNeese
mother of 13 children

John S 1880 married Susan Stubbs
George Louis 1882 died 1965 married Julia Stubbs
Corine 1885 md Breland , she died 1964 New Orleans
Susan Alta 1887 md Mr Thomas , she died 1915
Ellis Sidney 1889 died 1954
Alice 1891 ,Married Mr Hudson & Mr Nixon , she died 1969 Tx
Wiley Ameal 1894 died 1969 Cal married Ora Mae Smith
Ira 1896 died 1971
Infant 1898
Clarence Ovied 1899 died 1972 Popularville Ms
Prentis O 1902 died 1960
Dora Lenora 1907 married Mr Mccullough died 1966 Tx

Sidney McNeese and Denelia Wittington had the following children:

3. i. JOHN SYLVESTER3 MCNEESE was born on Oct 03, 1880 in Mississippi, USA. He 
died on Mar 17, 1967 in Bogalusa, Washington, Louisiana, USA. He married 
Susan Martha Ann Stubbs, daughter of Francis S. Stubbs and Clarissa Pittman, in 
1899 in Upson, Georgia, USA. She was born on Jul 31, 1881 in Franklinton, 
Washington, Louisiana, USA. She died on Apr 23, 1948 in Bogalusa, Washington, 
Louisiana, USA. 

ii. LEWIS MCNEESE was born in Jan 1882 in Louisiana, USA. He died about 1952.

iii. GEORGE LOUIS MCNEESE was born on Jan 31, 1883. He died on Mar 26, 1965.

iv. CORINE MCNEESE was born in Apr 1885 in Louisiana, USA. She died in Jul 1964. 
She married BRELAND. He was born about 1885. 

v. ALTA SUSAN MCNEESE was born in Mar 1888 in Louisiana, USA. She died on Jul 
08, 1915. She married THOMAS. He was born about 1888. He died about 1935. 

vi. ELLIS SIDNEY MCNEESE was born on Aug 14, 1889. He died on Jan 21, 1954.



Generation 2 (cont.)

vii. ALLIN MCNEESE was born in Aug 1890 in Louisiana, USA. He died about 1960.

viii. ALLICE MCNEESE was born on Sep 08, 1891 in Louisiana, USA. He died about 
1961.

ix. WILEY MCNEESE was born on Sep 08, 1891 in Bogalusa, Washington Parish, 
Louisiana, USA. He died on Feb 14, 1969 in Lufkin, Angelina, Texas, USA.

x. IRA MCNEESE was born on Oct 11, 1896. He died on Dec 20, 1971.

xi. INFANT SON MCNEESE was born in 1898. He died in 1898.

xii. CLARENCE OVIED MCNEESE was born in Feb 1899 in Louisiana, USA. He died in 
1972.

xiii. PRENTISS O MCNEESE was born on Sep 04, 1902. He died on May 10, 1960.

xiv. LENORA MCCOLLOUGH was born on Aug 01, 1907 in Bogalusa, Washington Parish, 
Louisiana, USA. She died on Feb 17, 1966 in Lufkin, Angelina, Texas, USA.

Generation 3

3. JOHN SYLVESTER3 MCNEESE (Sidney2, James A.1) was born on Oct 03, 1880 in Mississippi, USA. 
He died on Mar 17, 1967 in Bogalusa, Washington, Louisiana, USA. He married Susan Martha 
Ann Stubbs, daughter of Francis S. Stubbs and Clarissa Pittman, in 1899 in Upson, Georgia, 
USA. She was born on Jul 31, 1881 in Franklinton, Washington, Louisiana, USA. She died on 
Apr 23, 1948 in Bogalusa, Washington, Louisiana, USA. 

John Sylvester McNeese and Susan Martha Ann Stubbs had the following children:

i. MCCATHY4 MCNEESE was born in Jan 1900 in Louisiana, USA. He died about 1980.

4. ii. FRANK WILTON MCNEESE was born about 1900. He died about 1970. He married 
RUBYE MAGALINE BOONE. She was born about 1900. She died about 1970. 

iii. CAULY MCNEESE was born on Jan 03, 1900 in Louisiana, USA. He died on Aug 21, 
1951.

iv. OSCAR MCNEESE was born about 1902 in Louisiana, USA. He died about 1979.

5. v. ALTON NATHANIEL MCNEESE was born about 1904 in Louisiana, USA. He died 
about 1980. He married VERGIE MCNEESE. She was born on Mar 30, 1908. She 
died on Oct 27, 1998. 

vi. WILTON MCNEESE was born about 1906 in Louisiana, USA. He died about 1981.

vii. LATIMORE MCNEESE was born on Dec 23, 1907 in Louisiana, USA. He died on May 
29, 1947 in Louisiana, USA.

viii. ELMER MCNEESE was born about 1908 in Louisiana, USA. He died about 1985.

6. ix. JOHN ELMER MCNEESE was born on Oct 11, 1911 in Bogalusa, Washington, 
Louisiana, USA. He died on Aug 12, 1989 in Hammond, Tangipahoa, Louisiana, 
USA. He married (1) LIVING QUEENIE. He married (2) MARIE. She was born on Dec 
12, 1924 in Isabel Washi, Fulton, Illinois, USA. She died on Mar 12, 1995 in 
Houston, Harris, Texas, USA. 

7. x. ALMA RUTH MCNEESE was born on Aug 23, 1916 in Louisiana, USA. She died on 
Jan 16, 1949 in Bogalusa, Washington, Louisiana, USA. She married Emmett 
Higginbotham, son of Charles Higginbotham and Nancy R. Nannie McDonald, on 
Oct 12, 1940 in Kemper, Mississippi, USA. He was born on Oct 06, 1907 in 
Mississippi, USA. He died on Feb 07, 1959 in St Tammany, Louisiana, USA. 

Generation 4

4. FRANK WILTON4 MCNEESE (John Sylvester3, Sidney2, James A.1) was born about 1900. He died 
about 1970. He married RUBYE MAGALINE BOONE. She was born about 1900. She died about 
1970. 

Frank Wilton McNeese and Rubye Magaline Boone had the following child:

8. i. HILDA E.5 MCNEESE was born about 1920. She died about 2000. She married 
WAYNE B STUDY. He was born about 1920. He died about 2000. 



Generation 4 (cont.)

5. ALTON NATHANIEL4 MCNEESE (John Sylvester3, Sidney2, James A.1) was born about 1904 in 
Louisiana, USA. He died about 1980. He married VERGIE MCNEESE. She was born on Mar 30, 
1908. She died on Oct 27, 1998. 

Alton Nathaniel McNeese and Vergie McNeese had the following children:

i. DOROTHY EDITH MCNEESE5 SMITH was born on Apr 20, 1922. Dorothy Edith 
McNeese died on Mar 19, 1981.

ii. VIVIAN T THOMAS was born on Jan 28, 1931. Vivian T died on Aug 01, 2012.

iii. JOHN C MCNEESE was born on Jan 19, 1936. John C died on May 07, 1966.

9. iv. MARY LOUISE MCNEESE was born on Jan 12, 1943 in Louisiana, USA. She died on 
Feb 21, 2012 in Slidell, St Tammany, Louisiana, USA. She married (1) COLLIVER. 
She married (2) VANDERHOEF. 

6. JOHN ELMER4 MCNEESE (John Sylvester3, Sidney2, James A.1) was born on Oct 11, 1911 in 
Bogalusa, Washington, Louisiana, USA. He died on Aug 12, 1989 in Hammond, Tangipahoa, 
Louisiana, USA. He married (1) LIVING QUEENIE. He married (2) MARIE. She was born on Dec 12, 
1924 in Isabel Washi, Fulton, Illinois, USA. She died on Mar 12, 1995 in Houston, Harris, Texas, 
USA. 

John Elmer McNeese and Marie had the following child:

i. INFANT5 MCNEESE was born about 1944. Infant died about 1944.

7. ALMA RUTH4 MCNEESE (John Sylvester3, Sidney2, James A.1) was born on Aug 23, 1916 in 
Louisiana, USA. She died on Jan 16, 1949 in Bogalusa, Washington, Louisiana, USA. She 
married Emmett Higginbotham, son of Charles Higginbotham and Nancy R. Nannie McDonald, 
on Oct 12, 1940 in Kemper, Mississippi, USA. He was born on Oct 06, 1907 in Mississippi, USA. 
He died on Feb 07, 1959 in St Tammany, Louisiana, USA. 

Emmett Higginbotham and Alma Ruth McNeese had the following child:

i. LIVING HIGGINBOTHAM. 

Generation 5

8. HILDA E.5 MCNEESE (Frank Wilton4, John Sylvester3, Sidney2, James A.1) was born about 1920. 
She died about 2000. She married WAYNE B STUDY. He was born about 1920. He died about 
2000. 

Wayne B Study and Hilda E. McNeese had the following child:

10. i. LIVING STUDY. 

9. MARY LOUISE5 MCNEESE (Alton Nathaniel4, John Sylvester3, Sidney2, James A.1) was born on Jan 
12, 1943 in Louisiana, USA. She died on Feb 21, 2012 in Slidell, St Tammany, Louisiana, USA. 
She married (1) COLLIVER. She married (2) VANDERHOEF. 

Colliver and Mary Louise McNeese had the following child:

11. i. ALTON RANDALL6 VANDERHOEF was born on Apr 08, 1963 in Bogalusa, Washington 
Parish, Louisiana, USA. He died on Mar 03, 2021 in New Orleans, Orleans 
Parish, Louisiana, USA. He married an unknown spouse on Dec 28, 1985 in Las 
Vegas, Clark, Nevada, USA. 

Generation 6

10. LIVING STUDY (Hilda E.5 McNeese, Frank Wilton4 McNeese, John Sylvester3 McNeese, Sidney2 
McNeese, James A.1 McNeese, Wayne B). 

Living Study had the following child:

i. LIVING STUDY. 

11. ALTON RANDALL6 VANDERHOEF (Mary Louise5 McNeese, Alton Nathaniel4 McNeese, John 
Sylvester3 McNeese, Sidney2 McNeese, James A.1 McNeese) was born on Apr 08, 1963 in 
Bogalusa, Washington Parish, Louisiana, USA. He died on Mar 03, 2021 in New Orleans, 
Orleans Parish, Louisiana, USA. He married an unknown spouse on Dec 28, 1985 in Las Vegas, 
Clark, Nevada, USA. 



Generation 6 (cont.)

Alton Randall Vanderhoef had the following child:

i. CHRISTOPHER7 VANDERHOEF. 
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